REFINERY
Date : 18" July'2016 LIMITED
Ref = NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-859 CONERMIMTNT, OF INDIA ENTSRERISE

To,
Shri Samarjit Sarma

Clo — Shri Lalmohan Sarma

Vill. - Labonghat, P.O. - Kanaighat,

DIST. - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM -785699, Contact No: 9435610296

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RT| application no. nil dated 07-06-2016 forwarded to us by Deputy Commissioner's
Office, Golaghat vide letter ref. GP.(RTI).16/2006/PT-V/394/2527 dated 07-06-2016 seeking information under
RT1 Act 2005. Please find below reply to the queries raised by you,

Q1 When and why were NRL Officers’ Shri Pankaj Boro and Shri Diganta Haloi dismissed? What are the
benefits from which they have been debarred and what are the benefits they are still getting?

Reply:  Shri Pankaj Boro and Shri Diganta Haloi have not been dismissed from NRL.
Q.2 How many employees have been dismissed from NRL right from inception to present and for what
misconducts? What are the benefits from which they have been debarred and what are the benefits

they are still getting? Please provide the list along with name and address.

Reply:  Listis as below:

T gy e ey e
connection with the employer’s |
business or property. i

~ Misconduct - Lastknown Address

b. Wilful damage fo companys |
goods or property {records).

“Contd...2
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Continuation Sheet
Daté | 18" July'2016
Ref . NRL/CC/ RTIQ-859

Page 2
Si. | Name f Misconduct | Last known
N Address
2 Shri Madhurjya ' a. Theft, fraud or dishonesty in connection with | { Clo, ~ SHBIDIP !
Prokash Hazarika the employer's business or property. | Hazarika
| b. Wilful damage to company's goods or | J.B.Road,
| property (records). ' P.O. - Jorhat,
' ¢. Riotous and disorderly behavior during | Sarbaibandha,

working hours at the establishment or any act | Pin - 785001
_ . Subversive of discipline. <,
3 | ShriUtpal Goswami | a.  Wilful insubordination disobedience, whether | Clo. - Sri Rajendra :
' | alone or in combination with others, to any | Nath Goswami |
| lawful and reasonable order of a superior. | Retd. Teacher,

b. Habitual late attendance. Near Military
¢. Habitual breach of any law appiicable to the | Engineering _!
establishment. Service (MES) |

{ d Riotous and disorderly behavior during | Rowriah,

! working hours at the establishment or any | P.Q. - Chaliha,
; - subversive of discipline. Dist. - Jorhat ~
e. Habitual negligence or neglect of work. 785004,
{ 4 Shii Abhijit a.  Wilful insubordination disobedience, whether
Hazarika alone or in combination with others, to any
i | lawful and reasonable order of a superior. {

Riotous and disorderly behavior during f ‘.
| | , working hours at the establishment or any act | |
| | . subversive of discipline. i

i

A dismissed employee does not get any benefit except Provident Fund which is paid as per Employees Provident
Fund Act.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(DebaShish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

CC. The Deputy Commissioner,
(Development Branch), Dist — Golaghat, Assam

BCC:  Sr.GM(HR)
SM(CC)
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NUMALIGARH
Eet x? Lyé?: 2866 REEFINERY
> AR | LIMITED

Shri Diganta Kumar Bhuyan

Journalist,

Tenpur, Ward No. 3,Golaghat Nagar
List. - Golaghat, Assam

PIN - 785621, Contact No 9854041375

Sub : Information under RT! Act, 2005

Dear Sir

f This has reference to your RT! application no. nil dated 15-06-2018 seeking information under RTI Act 2005,
~ y H .
Please find below reply to the queries raised by you.

Q1. Please provide the total expenditure incurred by Numaligarh Refinery Limited on NRL Day from the
year 2011 to 2016.

Reply:  The total expenditure incurred by Numaligarh Refinery Limited on NRL Day from the year 2011 to
2016 isasbelow :

Si. No. Particulars ~ Amount (in") |
1| NRLDay2011 | 10,90,000.00
2 | NRLDay2012 | Nil
3 | NRL Day 2013 37 _E_S_S.B_QQQ 00 |
& NRLDay2014  40,32,68500
5 | NRLDay201s |~ 491487400
6 . NRLDay2016 | 5139411.00"
Grand Total (in ) 1,89,46,169.00

Note: (1) NRL Day was not celebrated in the year 2012 on account of fire prompted Refinery
s Shutdown in the month of Apr'12,
{2) *NRL Day 2016 expenses are provisional.

Q.2 Please give the name of place of Celebration of NRL Day by Numaligarh Refinery Limited.
Reply:  The main function of NRL Day is organized at Numaligarh though the day is celebrated in all locations of

the company,
Contd,...2

Please reply 10 Refinery Office 2 ="
) e/ i
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Continuation Sheet

Date 18" July2016

Ref NRL/CC/RTI/Q-866 "

Page 2

Q.3 Please provide the heads of expenditure and the amount (incl Cultural Function) incurred for
Celeoration of NRL Day from the year 2011 to 201

Reply: The heads of expenditure and the amount (inci. Cultural Function) incurred for Celebration of NRL Day
from the year 2011 to 2016 is as below

[ ‘ Amount of Expenses (Rs.)

I.No. | Descripti Total :
Sile | Dénsctiption Cultural lr'tfrastucmreT Fm_)d & Swiel Tranportation Misc. Total Expanses el
| Programme | Distribution
1 |NRLDay 2016 8,30,000.00 [ 9,75,000.00 | 32,0941100|  1,00,000.00|  25,000.00 51,39,411.00
2 |NRLDay 2015 4,35,925.00 | 6,33,614.00] 37,58,670.00 71,943.00[  14,822.00 49,14,974.00
3 |NRL Day 2014 3,85.118.00| 7.74,521.00 24,78,330.00 77,617.00| 3,17,099.00 40,32,685.00
4 |NRLDay 2013 B,58,784.00 | 6,35,406.00 21,49,033.00 17,892.00| 1,07,884.00 37,69,099.00
5 |NRLDay 2011 10,50,000.00 10,90,000.00
Grand Total {in Rs.) 1,89,46,169.00
Note: (1] Head-wise Expenditures incurred on NRL Day 2016 are provisional.

Q. 4. What kind of procedure is adopted in finalisation of the amount to be spent on NRL Day Celebrations?
In this regard who are the approving authorities or officials of Numaligarh Refinery Lid that approves
the same?

Reply:  Budget for NRL Day celebration is estimated and approved by the Board of Directors through
Revenue Budget proposal for the financial year in advance.

Approval towards expenditure is processed based on the company’s Delegation of Authority prevailing
for various type of expenses. In the instant case of NRL Day celebration, approval is processed by the
designated officials up to Committee of Functional Directors.

Thanking you,

~

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,
o A

shéoudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public information Officer, NRL

B8CC GM (Finance)

SM (CC)

1
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Date  19% July 2016 . NUMALIGARH
Ref | NRL/ICC/ RTI/Q-852 REFINERY
To LIMITED

Md. Imtaiaz Ahmed
Vill. - Moinapara,
P O Merangi Chariali
DESTT ~GOLAGHAT, ASSAM -785602
Contact no. 8011300518

Sub : Information under RT1 Act, 2005

it

Daar Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application ref nil did. 25-05-16 seeking information related to Mobile Medical
Camp organized by VK NRL Hospital for financial year 2014-15.

Please find below point-wise replies to the queries raised by you,

Q0 | Sefv Revws oo oid (3, 86 Medical Camp¥ A& [ 51 A[S @b
i oy wfRer ot E 9N.WE.99.F Sanction Order Copy  R@W WRACTY fAw ©wy
Enceaeed '

Reply |  Details attached as Annex- bl Approva{ copy attached along \ wuh CA cemﬁcg_t_e
Q. 02 :fm» Medical Campd @@ MATSAT ITE-IMG (A (HA0 O (AWTH 4] NI

. ‘a‘ﬁ’? G @4 Payment / Bill Invoice /Receipt Copy 1@ ot senfie wh1 S |
| | s Ry o e oAl |
‘ Reply | Medical items required for VKNRL Hospital and medical camp are procured centrally by VKNRL -
i ' Hospital. Kindly mention if you need any specific information so that the same can be furnished to
yew

1 Q.03 | Mobile Camp ”‘Tﬁf@i‘a TE HEGS (SIOF BleeNE/ /SR . o @i |
?(535:_’1\3 Tww bt faels S (Manpower charges ) SN foar e Fenf™
| (WHE Bill Voucher Copy/ Payment Cheque Receipt Copy W& m"‘i“( fagy &y |
e i

Reply | PsserefortoAex0t,
Q.04 | TF Mobile Campd @@ Car Hire charges ST (3@ STSI atq (G owner SRIRIE
| A 38 Sea ST bill voucher ?@Tﬁ@ '*?F‘?’% 4\“}"1TTV= ’1“[“‘ T T F3q|
[—ﬁpiy Piease re‘erto Amex = i T i e

;Q‘US @*_ TS Cies \:ﬂv{ Y}\s T4 (SFG A7 ESIER a&, <‘|‘=\Q"i§$ﬁ' S| TR TE] Cheque
irecupl copy g Fere ’r(o: ?ﬁ’f ﬂ"“i‘*( R '*Z\ﬂm fwﬁ_él

Rep%y Attabhed as Annex-0 u2

Contd....2

j’& CERTIFIED UNDER
150 9001 2008

i 180 14001:2604
OISAS 150012007

Please reply to Reﬁm r_;' Office ¢
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. Continuation Sheet

Cate © 19" July'2016
Ref : NRL/ICC/ RTI/Q-852
Page 2

'FQ.—I-JS_ _Fund -Um-zauonﬁ (i‘Fms Cnarre'ed accoum ‘q” De alls Audn Report eyife ﬂﬁ?‘m
| T SEY IR

"Reply _ Please refer to Annex-01. - B
, Q. 07 | 2% (539 Fund U‘th?anon 'ﬁ' E’@W R ""55‘ W’“ff ﬁ"ﬂ" W%"ﬂ

_Reply Please refer to Annex-01.

Q.08 B¢ (NG@T (7 Sve 349 (56 Y464 [TSe A0 GG WA w41
e @@ To aeke geide w61 ¢ v e SRR

_Reply _Attached as Annex-03 - ii__ -

Q.08 TF WaRT (NS@H (I (FF 49%S Register Book STl Attendance Rteeg;;n;terI

. ' Book T@Vf% WRTTE e w1 gwe ¥ |

rRepty Attached as Annex- 04. Due to volummtous documents, month wise summary sheets are enclosed. ]

Q.10 | 2014-15 IS VK-NRL TH] (&1 (I 6 $& (RN OS¢ Awe (OF B!
T%R o el wEew fAe e aw sfRE) E

FRep_y | Attached as Amnex-05 - |

Q.11 | $ waRY (@™F A Camp In-charge W61 Medical Director SIS WIXET B

.mﬁ%fw&ﬁwmwwmﬁ“ﬂwmwﬁmﬁ%ﬂ—mmi
TS FESE| B O AEEE ARes afive 93 SYPTR fAeEr Wl |
|

Reply | Medical Director is not the Camp In-charge. Dr. Dharma Kanta Hira, Junior Medical officer
| (Community Health), VKNRL Hospital is the in-charge of Mobile Medical camp. - _______J

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(Debashish Choudnury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above.

BCC.  SGM(HR)
SM (CC)
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NUMALIGARH
Date  19* July 2016 REFINERY
Ref NRL/CC/RTI/Q-857 LIMITED

Shri Rohit Choudhury
N-71, Lower Ground Floor
Greater Kailash Part-|
NEW DELHI-48

Sub ©  Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir

This has reference te your RT! application did. 08-06-16 seeking information related to setting up of Bamboo
based Bicethano! Project by NRL

Please find below poini-wise replies to the queries raised by you.

Q.1 : Provide the copies of the draft EIA/EMP report submitted to the State Pollution Control Board, Assam
by the Numaligarh Refinery Limited for Public Hearing along with the date on which it was submitted

Reply :  Draft EIA/EMP has not been submitted to State Pollution Control Board, Assam so far.

Q2 : Provide me the minutes of the public hearing meeting held along with its complete details  ‘(Date,
Venue, attendance of meeting etc).

Reply :  Not applicable as Public hearing has not been conducted so far.

Q.3 : Provide me the date along with name & copy of the English/Assamese daily of Assam in which the
notice of public hearing was published.

Reply :  Not applicable as the same has not been published so far,

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied

(Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public information Officer,'NRL

BCC: DGM(HSE)
SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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foataee
NUMALIGARH

REFINERY
LIMITED

Shﬂ Samarjit Sarmah
an Sarmah
2 Lobonghat, P O Kanaighat
UIS‘ .~ GOLAGHAT,ASSAM-785699, Contact No' 9435610296

Sub ©  Information under RT| Act, 2005

reference to your RTI appiic
d 1o us by the Office of D
:;uC U? OO‘“ b wnicn .Eisb

lon ref * Nil did. Nil seeking information on the Refinery Green belt
puty Commissioner, Golaghat vide ref = No. GP(RTi) 16/2006/PT-
een received at our office on 14-06-16.

at
o
&

Please find below point-wise replies to the queries raised by you.
Q.1 éiihrﬁ.'?ﬁi}‘:' CTRESTS 2fogTa A MOEF 3 Green Belt ((F8® 5%y Hy &g =15 faone 2 (o
:ﬁLﬂ AR ARG CIENE T (T87 I S WS S Foged s afes o
1 Aife-faray 2fsf e oxs | Darse % oo oy 1378 S o EIC
: CIDTT& ARG CTRATE 3 3 genfes e sl s
Reply  Ministry of Environment and Forest had advised a 100 m width Green Belt around the Numaligarh

Refinery. Plantation in the Green Belt area was carried out with saplings of local variety. The plantation
activities undertaken inside the Green Relt co.“\uenced since the project stage of the Refinery

Q2 HeEde srasiia A it afos & & o fens s sl e o e i e

Reply :  Since the year 2008-10, no. of saplings pianted in the Green Belt and cost incurred for plantation are

as pelow —
200¢-10: 10000 saplings planted at a cost of apprx. Rs. 1155000/
2011-12: 12000 saplings planted at a cost of apprx. Rs. 1020000/
2015-16: 15000 saplings planted at a cost of apprx. Rs, 1387000/
Q3 o3¢ eWE o @0 W WA - RN Sife 3E

Reply : A survey is being planned ir: the coming dry season to ascertain the no. of trees in the Green Belt,
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Nu;?@gam Refinery Limtied,
! | J

| Rec: Do (HED
(Devashih Choudhury) ' St ,{CC}

General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Copy to - State Public Information Officer, Deputy Commissioner’s Office, Golaghat, (Development Branch)

Please reply to Refinery Office .
i g CERTIFIED UNDER
SO 90 - 24t
- 1S3 1401264
(}IIS&\ 18012007

TS FATHY | REGISTERED OFFICE HHFH FTATA | COORDINATION OFFICE om‘—m *’ﬂ %Tﬂ”TvTIT JKOLKATA OFFECE

Y OFFIC

.?"6—'6:»«‘- |‘?Ea-‘9.i 26?;4{‘.3) '“i" Fak- (3776-266514, W’Fl.r*.t 03776265600,

TR E I B o A EHEY, HTEN, G 8T AT, ¥y~ L, T T R G R R EE R TER - TS
122A, G 8. Road, Chnstianbast Toistoy House, Bth Floor, 16817, Tolstoy Marg 4th Fiogr, Bharat Bhawan, Plot No. 31
i Sll ew af fiwdl - o e, (ATTA) 6 AT T T 4 T aTH W
ati - 781 00 ’\g.w Dethi - 190 001 {india) KIT Ea\,ﬂfr'u' No. 118 Prince Guiam Md. Shan Road,
e (0361) 2233 Al F38411/23739413 A I, TAETE ge o a%y, Golf Green, Kolkota -700 065

[ IPhone - {011)
W Tolefax ; (011) 23739412 Wit [ Phone - 133 24293054 | 24205056
- _mailnumgarh@ddei? vsnl natin T Teletax  033-24293079
T HE mal nr@estione som

| Telelsx \\J it
e W L Co D

Iil



foRree

Preef SR ART 3UERH

NUMALIGARH
REFINERY
To LIMITED

ERPR

Shri Apurba Ballav Goswami

Cio Late Chandika Ballav Goswami
Golaghat Nambor Guest House,
P.O. & Dist-Golaghat,

ASSAM -785621

Contact no. 8435053400

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RT| application no. nil dated 09-06-2016 forwarded to us by Deputy Commissioner's
fiice, Golaghat vide letter ref. GP.(RTI).16/2006/PT-I\V/400/2506 dated 07-06-2016 seeking information under
RTI Act 2005. Please find below reply to the queries raised by you.

Please find below point-wise replies to the queries raised by you,

| Q01 oo 2¥e =il 5 TR NAR TR G Rromr w3 & Fowe v b3 |
|| ol e 59|
' Reply | NRL's CSR related information's are available in public domain i.e NRL web site: www.nrl.co.in. !_
| information pertaining to FY 2015-18 which is not yet uploaded in the website is attached as Annexure-l.

| Q.02 | TG GG N o Gt [R@IeT 1000 594 *HT xona BT %&’2@(4!

oy Goorg, frest Srourivg Fe affofos e ARSIT A0 598 T WG %
T GESBL e s

| Reply = We do not maintain separate expenditure account related to function/event organized by Human

|| Resource Department in NRL.

Q03 i, woby iy CfE
RO SRS TIY NIoe fowere Rvad w4 2| ol Foileily sifeia, sl 9
| gt S 9| ORI U JIE TG R s g Gfier @R P R i_
AR A B TG (B W TGS BT o B 2, AfSwT S
s SiiE Roed Ae R bal 495 Ba1 v geids ] affier ceieT R e

o1 A% R TSR AT S 446 B (30T S|

Please reply to Refinery ()j]h@"/

fewTty Frafew ‘REFINERY OFFICE
B TR m?—r& iy, e (), i - sey §4%,  Pankagrant, P.O.: Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, - Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 699,
S Fa 03776- 206514, £ f P | EPAB- 03776-265500/5040413, Fr. e vt { PRA Dapl, 77| Phone- D3778-265411/ 265480/ 265408, i | Fax- B3775-266514, % | Fax- 03776-265800,

~Contd....2
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Date © 19" July’2018
Ref : NRL/CC/ RT1/Q-860

| Reply « Total 3512 nos. of Tarpaulin sheets were distributed Pr*::mg affected villagers of “hmy areas of the
refinery due to hailstorm occurred On 9th January, 2016,
« Ag distribution took place on urgent basis, we did not keep any record of ne“eflca ies list. However
distribution was done in co-ordination with local social organizations of respective areas.
«  Considering the immediate nature of requirements, verbal order was placed to two parties based on
quotations coliected from suppliers at Golaghat and Jorhat,
|« An amount of Rs. 70.05 lakhs was incurred for distribution of tarpaulin sheets among hailstorm
affected people S
| » Fund for distribution of tarpaulin sheet was utilized from CSRhead. ?

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

{Debashish Choudhury)

General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL
Encl : As above.

Copy to : State Pubiic Information Officer, Deputy Commissioner's Office, Golaghat. (Development Branch)

BCC: SGM(HR) -~
SM (CC)
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. NUMALIGARH
Date 19" July'2016 REFINERY
Ref  NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-863 LIMITED

To & GOVERNMENT OF

Shri Diganta Kumar Bhuyan
Journalist

Tenpur, Ward No. 3, Golaghat Nagar
Dist. - Golaghat,

ASSAM, PIN - 785621

Contact No. - 8854041375

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RT! application no. nil dated 15-06-2016 seeking information under RTI Act 2005.
Please find below reply to the queries raised by you.

| Q.01

| 105050 536 Py APt FiRGE Renglh s pres widhs aoe Roer qa
| Bt Roweg qme Revm a1 s

' Reply ' An amount of Rs. 70.05 lakhs was incurred for distribution of tarpaulin sheets among hailstorm
i | affected people.

Q02 | B @Rl AfSOETE SN e B S|

| Reply ' Tarpaulin sheets were supplied by:
|« MisResource Centre, Golaghat

' ' e M/s Eastern hardware & Electrical stores, Golaghat. _
Q.03 | 9% cwas MR arEar Rt s a9 o AP s |
- Reply = Considering urgency of the requirements, verbal order placed to two parties based on qaolatmns

' . collected from suppliers at Golaghat and Jorhat,

Q.04 ' Fo Brestfom soyz N 9919 (Sao @@ 4999 kel [Bfee araaidle sferat i |

Reply = Considering the disuesééd”éi%u'éll'ibh_é_{g_rb_ﬂnd, we did not follow the normal procu%érﬁent through :
tendering. However, cross functional team was constituted to monitor the procurement & distribution
. process. e
Q.05 Rowe war brerg 46 sist R wite Gt G 4l FolRwif o oifers! 11_1_‘@1{1
' Reply Tota: 3512 nos. of Tarpaulin sheets were distributed to affected famwes of nearby areas of the

Contd....2
Please reply to Refinery Office @
fewréadr wvatem REFINERY OFFICE \t & ol St
ST, 91, T fowrdlt 9o, i, © S (sam), 79 - ey, 549, 1 Pankagrant, P.0.: Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, : Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 698, 150 000812008

P 03776-268514, {0 Faeen | EPABK- 03776-2655000594415, . . o PBA Depl, 557 | Phone- 03776-2654 11 265493/ 265408, W / Fax 03776- 266514, ¥/ Fax- 03776- 265600,
$-39 | e-mai: commind codn

IS0 14001; 2004
OHSAS [BO01:2007

GSfifd FTETEE / REGISTERED OFFICE THEY FTATEE | COORDINATION OFFICE FTerRTAT FTAEE | KOLKATA OFFICE

¢y, fr aw e, yeerrafer S, WS, SAT AT, {y- b, Zassy anf T FET, WTGE WA, S A - 3

1224, G.S. Road, Christianbasti Tolstoy Housa, 6th Floor, 15-17, Tolstoy Marg 4th Floor, Bharat Bhawan, Plot No. 31

TATHTE - 9 ooy wf fawedt - 170 oo, (WIGH) .3y 1 T AR -4 1 ¢, i e s an e

Guwahati - 781 005 New Delhi - 110 001{India) KIT Scheme No. 118, Prince Gulam Md. Shah Road,

FI (Phone | {0361) 2203140 W Phone : (011) 23739411/23739413 Wit fr, wHTAT 900 0%y, Golf Graen, Kolkota -700 085
et fTelefax : (0361) 2203146 et  Telefax : (011) 23739412 W [ Phone : 033 24293054 / 24293055

Website - www.nrl.co.in £ 1E_maitnumgarh@del2.vsnl.net.in efa | Telefax ; 033-24293079

-5 LE_mail:ni@caltiger.com
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Continuation Sheet
Date @ 19" July'2016
Ref . NRLICC/ RTIIQ-863
Page 2
Q.06 | wfoma Giasitheid et et onifeen
Reply As requirement Is huge in quantity, we procured different varities of Tarpaulin sheets of different rate
Q.07 _.[’ﬂmﬂ[’i‘\-‘]ﬂ?ﬂ”ﬁ’é.m(}ﬂ"ﬂﬂ 4I (TS SIF RO (9o peiny CHIRAPTRE o R o
| aiffigs snfte oie Rl fepez ome wa Ramt ene il s snets | -
| Reply | A cross functional team of NRL along with various local social organizations was involved in the _ %
| | distribution process. __
[ Q.08  prad AfSwIG e g4t BrRetRme Reifie gty erRET ERCER T a54o Gl i
| B
' ﬁr“m ARSI Sl 4 ST ol SRS |
! Repiy : Copies of bill invoices are attached.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,
(Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL
Encl : As abave. “~

el SeGm CHQ)
sSMcC)




Date . 190 July'2016
Ref : NRL/ICC/RTI/Q-864

To

Shri Diganta Kumar Bhuyan
Journalist

HT¥el HYEhRTY

NUMALIGARH
REFINERY

A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE

Tenpur, Ward No. 3. Golaghat Nagar

Dist, - Golaghat,
ASSAM, PIN - 785621
Contact No. - 9854041375

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

e

Y TFUEH

LIMITED

This has reference to your RTI application no. nil dated 15-06-2016 seeking information under RTI Act 2005.
Please find below reply to the queries raised by you,

Q01 ety e BIRGY dobs b ST Q% Il W @t Rt SIS RS

i Prore oS i g5 Revm bat a sRET

@HRepIy . Details of CSR expenditure incurred since 2011-12 to 2015-16 are as below: e e

| | | Financial Year | 2011-12_ | 2012-13 1 2013-14 | 2014-15 1201516 ||
! | CSR expenditure | 5.86 551 1 5.29 | 7.62 | 11.57 i

| Q02 1 opy Ba ot vody B T IE TS TR EST oMo B R wileh Roar Reve
i I g it e, st Sl et 9fie ofe Rogs o @ | |

[ !
| i annexure-|

| NRL's CSR related information’s are available in public domain i.e NRL web site: www.nrl.co.in.
| information pertaining to FY 2015-16 which is not yet uploaded in the website is attached as

L gact PRIET D08 STe GNP 6w @ (ol R 9 SR Spre GilGo 1% A1,
oG we, el S |

| Q.03 | srpufies st Riots THEAPRG CNLAPIE 97 a0 341 91541 51 @t fore cves @6
i

"Reply ~ CSR project/ activities are implemented through various mode such as through local bodies;
i - Management Committees; District Administration; Non government organization and through NRL

| tendering process.

Q.04 | g% a@Ebe Wi Thamel FISHG TR PONGE A DA LI A e e |
' Sl S Brorwmpz S0 @ie @ 6@ S|

=L R

"Reply | Same as reply to Q no-2

Please reply to Refinery Office :

Contd...2

fewrddt sratem REFINERY OFFICE

e, g f‘z'gn'sﬁ—rq e, i, e (), 0 - eay 138, < Pankagrant, PO Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, : Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 698,
P 03T76:266514, £507 | EPABY. 03776-06556 35840413, & e ! PSA Dept, %7 Phone- 03776-285411/ 265493/ 265408, ¥ | Fax. 03776-286514, ¥ | Fae: 03776-265800,

&3 | enail: commi@n co.in

i g CERTIFIED UNDER
150 9001: 2008
m 150 14001:2604
@J.W OHSAS 185001: 2007

DY Certification BV, The K lands

Gfid TR | REGISTERED OFFICE
¢33, fi. w1, et

1224, G.8. Road, Christianbasti

TR - 94§ aal

Guwahali - 781 005

W14 [Phone : (0361) 2203140

Zfedwr Telefax | (0361) 2203146

Website | www.nrl.co.in

R FTUTAY { COORDINATION OFFICE
Y, B, AT TGO, {y- e, Ty il
Tolstoy House, 6th Ficor, 15-17, Tolstoy Marg
fawtt - 110 oo, (uTe)
New Delhi - 110 001{India)
B /Phone : (011) 23739411/23739413
T (Telefax - (011) 23739412
-8 1 E_maitnumgarh@del2 vsnl.net.in

FIFTAT FTUTET | KOLKATA OFFICE

¥ AT AT, WITH W, AT A - 3]

4th Floor, Bharat Bhawan, Plot No. 31
Fwme & A e -, o e W g 0
KIT Scheme No. 118, Prince Gulam Md. Shah Road,

T FI, IEHTAT -wo o o %4, Golf Green, Kolkota -700 095
HIF Phone : 033 24203054 | 24293055

ke Telefa : 033-24293079

E5d 1E mailnr@caltiger.com



Continuation Sheet

Date : 19% July'2016
Ref : NRLICC/ RTI/Q-864

Page 2

i {3 = Y 5] el - "'\ ey e, - N -

L AT cymieidl e, ol qfle s wE @B 2 9 s, S s e 200G e
| BN ST oiferat s fRge o7 sl |

|

"Reply | Same as reply to Q no-2.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Nymaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As ahove.

ae: S-gM(HR)
am (e




Date . 19" July'2016
Ref 1 NRL/CC/RTI/Q-864

To,

Shri Diganta Kumar Bhuyan
Journalist

R

WUPE FORTY 2HT IIHH

NUMALIGARH
REFINERY
LIMITED

{T OF INDIA ENTERPRISE

Tenpur, Ward No. 3, Golaghat Nagar

Dist, ~ Golaghat,
ASSAM, PIN - 785621
Contact No. - 9854041375

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RT| application no. nil dated 15-06-2016 seeking information under RTI Act 2005,
Please find below reply to the queries raised by you.

Q0T ey et FRGY oby BT el 9% Sl W @9t e ST TRREst

1

: Preme oS o b Reuy Bat am e

"Reply | Detalls of CSR expenditure incurred since 2011-12 o 2015-16 are as below.

ity s\ steGe e, st s ae 2fieT st Rgs o S |

i | | Financial Year 2011-12 ] 2012-13 - 2013-14 1 2014-15 [2015-16 |
' | CSR expenditure | 5.86 | 5,51 15,29 | 7.62 | 11.57 ||
1 Q.02 | lobd GG Sl xoby BYE G NIT ~fays e wraget Prowe b B sifsf Reww R

| Reply | NRL's CSR related information’s are available in public domain i.e NRL web site: www.nrl.co.in.

i annexure-|

| | information pertaining to FY 2015-16 which is not yet uploaded in the website is attached as

QO3 i AmRgst Rome gReeny e B an Al Wi s Qe e oves @
: L HaT RGBSR SE CIRAPIR G (@1 @1 R a6 e oo e 12 i,
| (G R, el e |

|| tendering process.

5 - Management Committees; District Administration: Non government organization and through NRL

Q04 9% wiaEbio SRie wHATe! FROTG CURAIE SEIEE A 4l St wrser el pnete |

Gﬂﬁam 13 Frorepyz AS0G1 I U@ 0@ SIS |

_Reply | Same as reply to Q no-2

Piease reply to Refinery Office :

Contd....2

fewrdatt sTaferm ‘REFINERY OFFICE

G 5, - gedtg Framdertl worwe, 4, < e (sn), - eey 439, 2 Pankagrant, P.O.: Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, - Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 699,

e e 03T716-260514, £50.% R | EPABX- 03776-206500/594413, . .o | PAA Dept, W77/ Phone- 03776-265411) 265403 265408, ¥t | Fax- 03776-286514, ¥98 P 03776-265800,

£ | enail: commi@ni. co.in

CERTIFIED UNDER
J
150 S001: 2008

o 10 14001:2004
B O1isas rs001:2007

95figd Ffrerd | REGISTERED OFFICE
¢33, o o T, gt

1224, G.S. Road, Christianbasti

TEEE - 6ot ooy

Guwahati - 781 005

T4 (Phone @ (0361) 2203140

et (Telefax | (0361) 2203146

Websita - www.nrl.co.in

DNV Certification BV, The Netherlands

TR FTTAE | COORDINATION OFFICE FIHTAT FTUTET | KOLKATA OFFICE
TEHSA, FTHE, AT T, Py~ o, TEnEyg 5l T FEA], W WA, S - 3%
Tolstoy House, 6th Floor, 15-17, Tolstoy Marg 41h Floor, Bharat Bhawan, Plot No. 31
feft - 270 o0t () e A1 e -4, B e W 0
New Delhi - 110 001(India) KiT Schemg No. 118, Prince Gulam Md. Shah Road,
Y /Phone : (011) 23739411/23739413 e fir, ST ~se o 02k, Golf Green, Kolkota -700 095
éﬁ“ﬁm [Telefax - (011) 23739412 W4 {Phone : 033 24293054 / 24293055
4309 | E_mailnumgarh@del2 vsni net in Hfatrr (Telefax : 033-24293079
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Continuation Sheet

Date | 19" July'2016
Ref : NRLICC/ RT1Q-864

Page 2

Q05 | s wiwams! R cngwbte BRGe @t Sifsfspyz aitdy 4@ @ iEal ARshE
TEAL PRIl e, afdvas wffie g aE @ 2 o B, S At e ARG e
| B S St s e oo erles |

"Reply | Same as reply o Q no-2.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Nymaligarh Refinery Limtied,

{Deb ishish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above,

Bcc: S.GM(HR)
am (e




Date . 19 July'2016 = =

Ref : NRL/ICC/ RTIQ-879 | NUMALIGARH
To, REFINERY
Md. Nurul Al

President, ATTSA,

P.O. Letekujan, Dist. - Golaghat,
ASSAM, PIN - 785613

Contact No. - 8923014570

Sub : Information under RT| Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

LIMITED

This has reference to your RTI application no. nil dated 11-07-2016 seeking information under RTI Act 2005

Please find below reply 1o the queries raised by you.

Qo 99 T4 A SWIRGTE Sas ‘“rcwa es%xc 5 0% m ’{’i’“ ss%m Terpolrne e qii 5t

| | ©® Terpoiine ety ¥y r e anfigss 2

[ éeply An amount of Rs. 70.05 lakhs was incurred for distribution of tarpaulm sheets among

affected beneficiaries of nearby areas.

Q02 r @1 Terpoline Rwee w1 Gafes wre r— Terpolme g

Reply | 3512 nos. of Tarpaulin sheets were distributed to affected families of nearby areas of the refir nery
I | Further around 500 sheets were kept reserved to meet the institutional requirement. As requirement
_Is huge in quantity, we procured different varieties of tarpaulin sheets. ‘

Qs  Terpoline camiiy &1 Aresiifis sfevdtaa ani Bet, quieticart 799 Sy 339 |

-}—Reply I Tarpaulin sheets were supplied by :

—

| (1) M/s Resource Centre, Golaghat (2) M/s Eastern Hardware & Electrical Stores, Golaghat

lQ'M QIS 41 a'awﬁvas %%Twﬂmr%w@whﬁﬁuwm|

- f\;éply | Cons:der:ng urgency of the reqwremenls ‘verbal order piaced to two partles based on quotations

— .
Q.05 |cmm ¢l m‘:ﬂt‘i@s ﬁ%’b‘CW":ﬂ CashMernoaaiﬁﬁ'm-@ﬁt

Renlv 1 Bill v
Reply  Billi mvm_c_es are attached herewith as An'r_ilexure-l,

Thanking you,

Yours faithiully,
For flumaligarh Refinery Limtied,

( ish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above. CC: <. (/14 CH"?)
Please reply to Refinery Office : - M C,C.C.)

CERTIFIED UNDER

150 90012068
150 140012004

OHSAS 18001:1007

HIAFTAT FTEATH -'KOLKATA OFFICE

F a1 A e waw -1 4 ¢, o Em W g
KIT Scheme No. 118, Prince Guiam Md. Shah Road,
MeE {9, ST -9ee o4, Golf Green, Kofkota -700 085

 frwradt wraten REF!NERY OFFICE
iz G, e et i, f, amme (@), 66 o2y 199, : Pankagrant, P.O Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, : Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 698,
W | Fax- (G776-2066514, R 7 fa 0w | EPABX- 03776-265593/564/413, & e @ fewm | PAA Dept, %7 / Phone- 3T76-265411/ 285463 265408, %% | Fax- 03776-266514, 7 | Fax- 03776-265600,

{5 | e-mait commigint co.n

TefiFa #TdTEU 1 REGISTERED OFFICE =g T JCOORDINATION OFFICE

132, fo . Tre, gemata THEN, ETFA, § 4T 791, Vu- by, Ty dE T AR, T WA ST AT - 39
122A. G.S. Road, Christianbasti Tolstoy House, 6th Floor, 15-17, Tolsloy Marg 4th Floor, Bharat Bhawan, Piot No. 31
TAERT - 9Lt ool 7% fawil - 190 oot (WIFE)
Guwahali - 781 005 New Delhi - 110 001(India)
14 {Phone - (0361) 2203140 ®IF /Phone - (011) 23739411/23739413
b [ Telefax - (0361) 2203146 =feds (Telefax - (011) 23739412 W {Phone | 033 24293054 | 24293055
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Date : 20% July2016 ' NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRL/CC/RTI/Q-867 REFINERY
To, LIMITED

. & RNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE
Shri Diganta Kumar Bhuyan s nlal

Journalist

Tenpur, Ward No. 3, Golaghat Nagar

Dist. - Golaghat, Assam

PIN - 785621, CONTACT NO. - 8854041375

Sub : Information under RTl Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application no. nil dated 15-06-2016 seeking information regarding Bio
Refinery/State Pollution Control Board, under RT! Act 2005

Please note our following reply:

QNo.1  Pellony carisity fafches o ReRER oo @ W wiftars afe sm-ere oy se9
c5as #igd fromd ForR oyl gz o9 Gfeam ¢ o afes, o SR vaw At
SIS |

Reply :  Numaligarh Refinery has not started construction activities for the Bio-Refinery project. Approval for
pollution control has not been taken so far,

QNo2 9% #ow Aty i Roef cmsimdie tsice i pfesas tacs, o bl Ror or o pfesa (aw.
W, 30)F A s |

Reply : Mol has been signed between NRL and Finnish company called M/s Chempolis on 50:50 basis in
September 2014,

The MOU details is given below:

Phase | : Completion of Detailed Feasibility Study and preparation of the Detailed Feasibility Report(
DFR)

NRL & Chempolis shall jointly undertake assessment study for Availability of the required
feedstock in North Eastern IndiaNRL & Chempolis shall also co-operate with various
Government/ Private Agencies to identify the main feedstock supply areas in North Eastern India
and would explore tie ups with the prospective Suppliers for supplying the feed stock for the
Plant NRL& Chempolis may jointly engage a third party consultant for undertaking the Detailed
Feasibility Study including feedstock availability studies to identify the best economic model for
the Project. The feasibility study would include the following :

Contd....2
Please reply to Refinery Office :

ﬁ'*b'lﬁﬁm REFENERY OFFICE i & CERTIFIED UNDER
150 9001:2008

e, fi, - e (a), f9 - oy 5%Y, Pankagrant, P.0.: Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, : Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 699,

bl Fa: [}3??5-256514 gfw fKWFEPABX 03776-265503/504/413, . vy form / PAA Dept, 51 | Phone- (3776-265411] 65403 65408, 1 | Fay- (03776-266514, T | Fax- 03776-265600, DY 150 14001:2004
OHSAS 15001:2007

Carﬂﬂ:ﬂim .V, Tha Natharands

PR emal commi@n co.in

qsfigd FETT | REGISTERED OFFICE GHET FTATAT | COORDINATION OFFICE FIAHTAT FTATET | KOLKATA OFFICE

¢w3, fr. ww O, grerrafa TR, ERA, AT AT, §y- e, Ty il o W1 AT, TG WA, 1 - 3
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Continuation Sheet

Date : 20" July'2016
Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-867

Page 2

i, Favourable location for the bio-refinery( to minimize investment cost, the bio-refinery
should be located on a site that has nearby industrial infrastructure and can possibly
offer synergies to the bio-refinery). Availability, price and logistical aspects of cellulosic
feedstock in North East India.

i.  Availability, price and logistical aspects of cellulosic feedstock in North East India.

iil.  Demand sales and prices for bio-refinery products.

iv.  Overall economics and impact of the bio-refinery project.

Phase Il : In case the Phase | is completed successfully and the "Project” is found feasible on techno-
economic considerations both the parties may enter inte a JV Agreement which shall
include the following jobs:

i.  Signing of Partnership/Licensing Agreement
il.  Environmental Impact Assessment study

ili. Execution o fthe Project

iv.  Operation of the Bio-refinery.

QNo3 % R @ ATSIROTE TR B et v @ 2 uf Cafee, oy Ror o7 wiw sfofts

BT |

Reply : Environmental Impact Analysis is under progress. There is no question of construction of Bio-Refinery
without EIA study.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(Debashish Choudhury) _
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

pecr Gu(M by X D)

M (D
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Date : 21" July’2016 N e G ST T
Ref : NRLICC! RTI/Q-861 NUMALIGARH
REFINERY

To,

LIMITED

Shri Rohit Gogoi

Clo Late Bogai Gogoi

Village : Chandmari, Ward No. 10
P C“ & Jist. Golaghat

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application ref : Nil dated 09-06-2016 seeking information regarding
purchasing of land for Expansion of Numaligarh Refinery Township transferred to us by the Office of
Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat vide ref : No. GP.(RT1).16/2006/PT-IV/398/2506 dated 07-06-2016, which
has been received at our office on 14-06-16.
Please find below point-wise replies to the queries raised by you.
Q. No. 1 . For extension of Township or for other reason, did NRL purchase any new land after
© 120057 If so, please give details from whom, at what price and the quantity of land !
_purchased. T
. Ans. ' For extension of Townshtp or for other reason, NRL has not purchased any new land
5 | till date. NRL has acquired some land for extension of its township and for other |
o | purpose during this period through Land Acquisition process. =
| Q.No.2|: ; How much amount spent for salary of Management Staff from 2005 to 2015. And aiso
|| the expenses of amount in the name of overtime. -
Ans. ! Enclosed as Annexure -1. For Management Staff there is no provision for payment of '
L overtime.
"Q.No.3 : How much amount spent for salary of Non-Management Staff from 20
' alsothe amount spent in the name of overtime.
(Ans. | Enclosed as Annexure -2

to 2075, And

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

¢t Svem (Hr)
(DebAstish Choudhury) S GMLHK)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal) £ ,«,_J.;(/(_; ( j
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above.

Copy to : State Public Information Officer, Deputy Commissioner's Office,Golaghat(Development Branch)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
o i& CERTIFIED UNDER
150 9007 : 2008

j ﬁmm‘%ﬂwm OFFICE j
r 150 14001200
(;IISFAS ISRUI:?.‘GU?

; Pl qee, T, - oz (omm), - wgy 5], Pankagfant P.O.2 Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, : Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 698,
DNV Certification B.V.. The Nothortands

fim | EPABX- 03776-263603564413, . vt fom | PRA Dept, 977/ Phone- 03776-265411 2654800 265408, T | Fax. 03776266514, 75 | Fae 0376265800,
i FEfed | REGISTERED OFFICE e FTTEY | COORDINATION OFFICE FIAFAT FTATET | KOLKATA OFFICE
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122A, G.8, Road, Christianbasti Tolstoy House, 6th Floor, 15-17, Tolstoy Marg 4th Floor, Bharat Bhawan, Plot No. 31
TATETET - @ § con 7L famdl - ¢¥e cot (WTE) AT -4 ¢, T e e o

C}uwdhah 781 005 New Deihi - 110 801{india}) No. 118, Prince Gulam M. Shah Road
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i TietEn | Telefax - {011) 23739412 !Pi‘onc 033 24293054 [ 24293055

-5 1 E_maitnumgarh@del2 vsnl.netin Efediun | Telefax : 033-24293079
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ST FTHTAT ) REGISTERED OFFICE

. .-\ .

Cate : 215 July'2016 : NUMAL’GARH
Ref  NRLICC/RTIIQ-862 REFINERY
7o, LIMITED

Shri Arnab Salkia

Clo Shri Bioy Gayan

Village . Gorangajan, P.O. Bholakhat,
DIST. GOLAGHAT, ASSANM

Sub @ Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application ref : Nil dated 07-06-2016 seeking information regarding purchasing of
land for Expansion of Numaligarh Refinery Township transferred to us by the Office of Deputy Commissioner,
Golaghat vide ref ; No. GP.(RT1).16/2006/PT-1v/396/2507 dated 07-06-2016, which has been received at our
office on 14-06-16.

Please find below point-wise replies to the queries raised by you.

Q. No. 1 ‘ . | For establishment of NRL how many families were displaced? Provide the names of the head of

.| families and family members name and number. How many direct employment was provided to
' .| the displaced families provide full details. How many indirect employment was provided to the
displaced families, provide full details. In the name of displaced families, what contract jobs are
reserved from NRL, Provlde the name of contracts value of contracts and names of the

Ans. .| e Wedonothavea comprehenssve list of displaced fammes.
»  5Project‘Affected Persons (PAP) have got direct employment in NRL.
« 13 PAPs has been engaged as Contractors in NRL.
e 42 PAPs has been engaged as workmen by Contractors working with NRL.
o  The following 13 Contracts have been awarded to PAP families. ]
1. Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT (Gr-A)
2. Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT (Gr-B)
3. Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of Admin Building (Gr-A)
4. Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of Admin Building (Gr-B)
5. Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of Admin Building (Gr-C)
6. Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of Site Office.
7
8
9.
1
12
13

Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of OHS.

Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of CPP & Electrical. ;

Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of SRB PH Field Cabin. i
10, Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of CCR

1. Up-keepment & Maintenance of NRMT of Workshop & CCU Control Room.

Garbage Disposal & Upkeepment of NRL Tewnship. _

. Swiping of Road & Upkeement of NRL Township. 5
|« The comprehensive data on value of contract, names of persons getting such contracts is |
|| notreadiy available.

Contd....2
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'Q.No.2 [ Please provide the amount spent on yearly basis by NRL til 2615 in the name of dispiaced
- families and in what head the amount were spent with details. '

|

| Ans. | [ We do not have records of such expenditure.

' Q.No.3 T Provide numbers, names, address of all permanent employees of NRL. Provide designations, |

educational qualifications date of joining of employees. -~
"Ans. | | Total number of permanent employees of NRL is 876, S

Names, address, designations, educational qualifications date of joining of employees cannot |
[ be divuiged without permission from employees as same are their personal information. .
|

|

Q.No.4 | : | Please provide the details of the fand acquisitioned for the construction of Numaligarh Refinery
and Township in year wise, quantity of land and names of the owners.

This is a very old information dating back to 90's of last century and we do not have a |
readymade comprehensive data for the same.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Copy to: State Public Information Officer,
Deputy Commissioner’s Office,
Golaghat {Development Branch)
P.0. & Dist. Golaghat, Assam-785621

BCC:  Sr.GM(HR)
SM (CC)




Date : 215 July’2016 ) NUMALIGARH
Ref = NRL/ICC! RTI/Q-868 REFINERY
LIMITED

Mohammad Faisal Nawaz,

Disability Rights Activist,

872-A, Lane No. 30/4

Jafarabad, Near Nikki Nahari Hotel,

DELHE— 110053 Contact No: +97 - 9999322513

Sub @ Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application bearing registration no, MOPNG/R/2016/00624 dated 10-06-2016
forwarded to us by MOP&NG vide letter ref. J-13012/12/2016-SCT dated 17-06-2016 seeking information under
RTI Act 2005. Please find below reply to queries raised by you.

Q.1 - How many employees with different disabilities(Muslims and Non Muslims) are presently working at
different Central Government Funded Establishments/Autonomous Bodies/Universities including Deemed
CSIR etc. Please provide their types of disabiliies religion and caste wise) SC/ST/OBC/UR) data
including their post cadre/posts Group i.e. Gr-A/B/C/D? '

Reply:
R T Gai [P Faigen
_ Sl.No. | Group | Designation ORI R |
B C__ ClerkTypistB | oBC | PHVH | Hndu |
2 | c TiabAnaystA | Gen | PHOH |
¢ 3 | C |StenoClerkA OBC | PHOH |
| 4 | D [Messengerll OBC | PH-VH Hindu |
| 5 | D _|Messengeril | OBC | PHVH | Hind
6 C |ClerkTypistC_ | ST | PHOH |
1 1 € ClerkTypistC OBC | PHVH |
8 | G | Clerk TypistC SC _PH-OH
5 ) C | Clerk Typist C ) | _OBC | PHOH |  Hindu
| Asstt 1 oBC | PHOH | Hindu
LabAnalyst Gen | PHOH | Hindu
__, QC Analyst _ OBC | PHOH | Hindu |
¢ | Office Asst (Trainee) Finance | SC__ | PHOH | Hindu

sam, Pin - 785 694,

1& CERTIFIED UNIER
) 1500 0012008

% % (3776-265600, T80 14600:2004

L ” GHSAS 185008: 2062

I e i . Goiics Vv et AT DNV Cerfification B\ Tha Nethériands
G Y | REGISTERED OFFICE WITT FTATAY [ COORDINATION OFFICE ATAIAT BT KO..KATA OFFICE

ey fomy dne, susyHafer Je-\'\‘)‘d At N [ T, 4 ?: E A7 AT VT WA, WS AR gy

122.u va Road, Christianast 2

A
Talstoy Marg

Fr st AT -2 v ¢ i e WoeE O
1& Prince Gularn Md. Shi
oo 0¥l Goff Green,
f?J:O’\u“_ 203055

- 781 005

WAL NP CT R

_malknii@calliger com
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Page 2
T : e
__SL.No.  Group Designation
L 14 C | Office Asst (Trainee)

s | A MANAGER(S
|19 A Accounts Officer

Q.2 : How many persons with different disabilities are laying vacant of date in different Central Govt. funded
establishments, Ministries, Autonomous Bodies, Universities including Deemed, CSIR etc. Please provide ‘
the type of disabilities, cast reservation including its post /cadre/ Post group i.e.Gr-A/BIC/D.

Ans : At present, in Numaligarh Refinery Ltd., only one post under persons with different disabilities are laying
vacant (in Gr-A). Two posts against shortfall of PWD category was recently advertised and selected two
OH candidates through interview, out of which one OH candidate did not joined the company.

Q.3: How many persons with different disabilities being promoted in last five years and against which post
(i.e.Gr-A/BICID) and how many of them waiting for due promation in against which posts {i.e Gr-A/B/C/D)
at different Central Govt. funded establishments, Ministries, Autonomous Bodies, Universities including
Deemed, CSIR etc.

=
1=
3

© Promotion of persons with different disabilities taken place in last five years in this company are .

In Gr- A 02 nos (PH-OH) promoted to next higher grade
In Gr- C: 02 (PH-VH}; 03 {PH-OH) promoted to next higher grade
In Gr- D : 01 (PH-VH) promoted to next higher grade

Q.3: In last two years how many interview conducted by these establishments to fill up back log posts ( i.e.Gr-
ABICID) for person with different disabilities via special recruitment drive or other medium in different
Central Gowvt. funded establishments, Ministries, Autonomaus Boedies, Universities including Deemed,
CSIR etc. How many applicants with different disabilities were rejected and seats not filled and kept
vacant because of non- suitability / availability of the candidates with disability for the post in different
Central Govt. funded establishments, Ministries, Autonomous Bodies, Universities including Deemed,
CSIR etc.

b

Ans : Inlast two years two nos. interview were conducted at Numaligarh Refinery Ltd. to fill up back log pest in
PWD category :

in Gr-A - 01 {PH-OH) appointed
In Gr- C- 04 (PH-OH) appointed

In Gr-A, 02 candidates were selected in OH category against which only one candidate joined the
company.

Q4 Are all these establishments (as mentioned above)having Ramps, Tactile
disable friendly toilets and support system for Employee with different disa

Sign Language Expert, Lifts,
bilities.
Contd....3
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Page 3

Ans : In Numaligarh Refinery Ltd. establishments, adequate Lift facilities are available in working locations.
However an accessibility audit committee has formed to audit the accessibility and give suggestions o
provide every possible facilities to PWD employees to create a smooth working environment.

Q.5 Are all employees with different disabilities getting Travelling Allowances at double rate in these
institutions/ establishments (as above) as per the gowvt. guideline

Ans : Double TA for PWD employees have not yet been implemented.

Q.6: How many Muslims (with and without disabilities) and non Muslims {with and without disabilities) in
different cadrefgroup posts i.e. Gr-A/BIC/D in the last two years. Please provide States

Ans . Muslim (without disabilities) - 2nos. (Group C)
Muslim (with disabilities) - Nl
Non Muslim (without disabilities) - 27 nos (Group C)
Non Muslim (with disabilities) - 5nos. (Group C)

Non Muslim {with disabilities) - 1no (Group A}
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

CC. Shri Raj Kishore
Under Secretary, MOP&NG, New Delhi

BCC:  Sr.GM (HR)
GM (C&F) - Kindly handover the letter copied to the Ministry.
SM (CC)
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Date - 21t July'2016
Ref - NRUCC/ RTI/Q-878

To

Shri Sunil Hazarika

Doigreng Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha

Vill - Dhalakhat Gaon

P.0. - Doigrong

Dist -Golaghat, '
ASSAM-785602

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

The information sought by you under the RTI Act, vide your application dated 08-07-2016 pertains to
disciplinary proceedings, which is a quasi judicial process. As the disciplinary proceedings are yet to reach
its final closure, we are not disclesing the information pending final closure of the disciplinary proceedings.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Copy to Sr. GM (HR)
SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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Date © 22% July'2016 NUMA.LIGARH
Ref : NRL/ICC/ RTI/Q-872 REFINERY
LIMITED

—

Shri Sunil Hazarika

Doigrong Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha
Vill - Dhalakhat Gaon, P.O. - Doigrong
DIST. - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785602
Contact No: 9859533278

Sub @ Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application no. NGO/RTI/Ap-73/NRL/016 dtd. 29-06-2016 seeking information
regarding Improvement and Gravelling of village road from Kordoiguri to Nepalikhuti Gaon for the year 2014-15,
under RTI Act 2005, Please note our following reply.

»  Kordoiguri Nepalikhuti Gramya Unnayan Samity was awarded the job of improvement and gravelling of
village road from Kordoiguri to Nepalikhuti Gaon road during 2014-15.

«  Total approved cost of the project : Rs. 4,41,000.00.
*  Amount released : Rs. 3,94,000.00.

Other details such as request letter, estimate, utilization details, payment receipt copy etc are attached
Annexure — |,

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

>

{(Debashish Choudhury)

General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL
Encl : As above,

BCC: Sr. GM (HR)
SM(CC)

Flease reply to Refinery Office :
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Date : 22% July'2016 NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRLICC/ RTH/Q-873 REFINERY
T, LIMITED

Shri Sunil Hazarika

Doigrong Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha
Vill - Dhalakhat Gaon, P.C. - Doigrong
DIST. - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785602
Contact No: 9859533278

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RT| application no. NGO/App-72/RTINRL/016 dated 29-06-2016 seeking information
regarding Improvement and Gravelling of village road from Dhalakhat to Loharbasti road for the year 2014-15,
under RTI Act 2005.

Please note our following reply:

¢ Dholaguri Dholajan Path Unnayan Samity was awarded the job from Dhalakhat to Loharbast road, during
2014-15.

 Total approved cost of the project : Rs. 2,74,500.00,
« Amount released : Rs. 2,58,000.00

Other details such as request letter, estimate, utilization details, payment receipt copy etc are attached as
Annexure - |,

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

{Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above.

BCC:  Sr.GM (HR)
SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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te ; 22% July'2016 NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRLICC/ RTI/Q-874 REF!NERY
T_ ~ LIMITED

Shri Sunil Hazarika

Doigrong Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha
Vill - Dhalakhat Gaon, P.O. - Doigrong
DIST. - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785602
Contact No: 9859533278

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application no. DJJUMINGORTUNRL/AP-71/016 dated 29-06-2016 seeking
information regarding Improvement and Gravelling of village road from Gobindapur village to Rongbong village
road for the year 2014-15, under RTI Act 2005.

Please note our following reply:

»  Gobindapur Majuli Gaon path Unnayan samity was awarded the job from Gobindapur village to
Rongbong village road, during 2014-15.

» Total approved cost of the project : Rs. 4,15,800.00.
e Amount released : Rs. 3,51,000.00.

Other details such as request letter, estimate, utilization details, payment receipt copy etc are attached as
Annexure — |

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(DebasHish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above.

BCC: Sr.GM (HR)
SM (CC)

Please reply to Nn’ﬂuerv ()ﬁ?( ¢
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Date - 277 July'2016

Ref - NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-871 NUMALIGARH
to REFINERY
| LIMITED
Shri Sourav Thengal

Vill-Ponkagraon,
P.0O. - Kanaighat
DIST. - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785699

Sub :
Dear Sir,

Information under RTI| Act, 2005

This has reference to your RT! application No. Nil dated 22-06-2016 seeking information under RTI Act 2005
Please note our point-wise reply to the queries raised by you are as below :

1) Ministry of Environment and Forests, Govt of india, had issued Environmental Clearance to establish the ,
Numaligarh Refinery at Pankagrant, Golaghat pricr to construction of the Refinery. Numaligrah Refinery
never released any polluted water or any kind of poisonous material into Chengamara-Jan. Only a storm
water drain is going out from Numaligarh Refinery which ultimately joins with the Chengamara-Jan on the

northern side of the Refinery.

2) Numaligrah Refinery had never disposed off any polluted water through pipeline into River Dhansiri. Only

treated effluent water from Effluent Treatment Plant of the Refinery after proper testing was disposed earlier
through pipeline. However, disposal of treated effluent water was stopped from the Refinery since October,
2006, Now there is no any discharge from the Refinery and entire quantity of effluent water is
reused/recycled within the Refinery,

No poliuted water is released by NRL to the agricultural land of Panka-Gaon and NRL doesn't have any
record of alleged damage to agricultural land.

Numaligarh Refinery do not reiease any oil contaminated polluted water outside its premises.

Carrying out survey of Chengamara-Jan is not under our purview and no such record is available.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(De sh Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

BCC: DGM (HSE)

M (CC)
Please reply to Refinery 0])"& ¢
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Date : 2% August’2016 NUMALIGARH

—
Ref : NRLICC/ RTIIQ-876 REFINERY | //if//

To, LIMITED NRL

Shri Sushil Raaja

Adv Fight for Right,

Lawyers Forum, E-69,

15 Floor, South Extension Part - |,

NEW DELHI - 110049

Contact No: +97 ~ 9868124124 /9210067842

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RT! application bearing registration no. MOPNG/R/2016/50839 dated 06-06-2016
forwarded to us by MOP&NG vide letter dated 29-06-2016 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please find
below reply to the queries raised by you.

Q. 1. How many trees have been planted in the office complexiresidential complex/industrial Unit
Complex/Godown Complex / Storage Complex / Refineries Complex of Ministry of Petroleum & .
Natural Gas, its PSUs, Departments and its subsidiaries, since 1/04/2000 till date throughout India.
Please provide me the information financial year wise, age, girth-width, species, caste / types of Trees
- each office complex wise / residential complex wise / Industrial Unit Complex wise/ Godown
Complex wise / Storage Complex wise / Refineries Complex wise / project wise of Ministry of
Petroleum & Natural Gas, its PSUs, Department and its subsidiaries wise.

Reply:  Available record of saplings planted in NRL green belt area surrounding the Refinery are as follows:

2009-10: 10000 saplings.
2011-12: 12000 saplings.
2015-16: 15000 saplings.

In addition, 21 saplings were planted in Corporate Office premises at Guwahati during 2015-16.

Q. 2. How much funds have been spent on planting , maintenance & development of Trees, Plants,
Suburbs, grass , landscaping etc., in the each office complex/ residential complex / Industrial Unit
Complex/ Godown Complex / Storage Complex / Refineries Complex of Ministry of Petroleum &
Natural Gas, its PSUs, Departments and its subsidiaries, since 1/04/2000 till date throughout India.
Please provide me the information financial year wise, each project wise/ office complex wise /
residential complex wise/ Storage Complex wise/ Industrial Unit Complex wise/ Godown Complex
wise/ Storage Complex wise/ Refineries Complex wise of Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, its
PSUs, Department and its subsidiaries wise.
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Reply:  Funds utilized in developing green belt are as below:;

2009-10: Apprx. Rs. 11,55,000/-
2011-12; Apprx. Rs. 10,20,000/-
2015-16: Apprx. Rs. 15,38 000/

Q.3 What action/ steps/ programme/ schemes have been implemented rain water harvesting. Please
provide me the information financial year wise, Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, its PSUs,
Departments and its subsidiaries wise.

Reply: A study has been conducted for the implementation of rain water harvesting covering an area of
around 5870 sq. meter that includes Admin. Building, Canteen, Car Parking areas, Warehouse, etc. at
the Refinery location.

Q. 4. How many Trees have been cut down by Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, its PSUs, Departments
and its subsidiaries, since 1/04/2000 till date throughout India. Please provide me the information
financial year wise, age, girth-width, species, caste/ types of Tree wise in each office complex wise/
residential complex wise/ Industrial Unit Complex wise/ Godown Complex wise/ Storage Complex
wise/ Refineries Complex wise/ project wise of Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, its PSUs,
Department and its subsidiaries wise.

Reply:  No trees have been cut for selling by NRL.

Q. 5. How much money from selling the woods of cut down trees/ salvage value of trees, have been credited
in the final alcs of Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, its PSUs, Department and its subsidiaries,
since 1/04/2000 till date. Provide me the details financial year wise.

Reply:  Not applicable to NRL in view of reply to query no. 4 abve.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limtied,

(Debashish Choudhury)
General Manager (Commercial & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

CC. Shri Raj Kishore
Under Secretary, MOP&NG, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi-1

BCC:  GM (C&F) - Kindly handover the letter copied to the Ministry.
DGM (HSE)
SM (Admin), Guwahati.
SM (CC)
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Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-875 Date: 08-08-2016

&

Shri Rahul

RGUKT R K Valley Campus, YSR DT.,
Andhra Pradesh,

PIN - 516329

Contact no: +91 — 9491278538

Sub:  Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application bearing registration no. MOPNG/R/2016/80127 dated 24-06-
2016 transferred to us by MOP&NG vide letter. J-13012/13/2016-SCT dated 28-06-2016. Please find
below reply to the queries raised by you.

Q. 1. I am having myopia of -9.5 D and -10.0 D. Do I fall in 40% physical disability or not. I often
face this problem while applying for job. Many petroleum based companies specify -6 D as
upper limit and do not clarify whether beyond this power is physically handicapped or not.
What do national standards dictate. So, should I apply as PWD candidate or as normal
candidate?

Reply: Information on percentage of physical disability for myopia and National standards for the
same is not available with us.

NRL considers physical disability certificate issued by concerned Govt. Authority in respect of
the PWD candidates at the time of recruitment.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
1

(M.A. Choudhury)
SM (Corporate Communications)

for Public Information Officer, NRL

CC.  Shri Raj Kishore
Under Secretary, MOP&NG

BCC : Sr. GM (HR) _
GM (C&F) — Kindly handover the letter copied to the Ministry.
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